

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene Siler

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT STATE OF TENNESSEE
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
DEREK T. HO
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Special Counsel to the
State of Tennessee*

April 28, 2016

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
BARRY TURNER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

*Counsel for the
State of Tennessee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS ARE FORECLOSED BY THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT	3
A. The Equitable-Apportionment Doctrine Governs Mississippi’s Claims	3
B. Mississippi’s Hydrological Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	8
1. Mississippi cannot avoid the equitable- apportionment doctrine based on the location of the disputed groundwater	8
2. Mississippi’s groundwater arguments conflict with the Supreme Court’s water-law cases.....	11
3. Mississippi’s groundwater argument is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s 2010 order denying leave to file	13
C. Mississippi Law Supports Judgment On The Pleadings	15
D. Mississippi’s Claims Should Be Dismissed	16
E. Dismissal Before Discovery Is Warranted.....	18
II. MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS ARE FORECLOSED BY ISSUE PRECLUSION	22

A. *Hood's* Equitable-Appportionment Ruling Was
Essential To The Outcome.....23

B. The Supreme Court's Exclusive Jurisdiction Over
This Lawsuit Poses No Bar To Issue Preclusion25

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	27
<i>Arturet-Vélez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	24
<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982).....	15
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> :	
459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11, 18, 19
467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	3, 10
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931)	17
<i>Forbell v. City of New York</i> , 164 N.Y. 522 (1900).....	12
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	11
<i>Great N. Nekoosa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 401 (N.D. Miss. 1996)	12
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	9
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> :	
533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1319 (2010).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1319 (2010).....	2, 3, 9, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	10, 13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> :	
206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 16, 20
514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	17
533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)	9, 20
<i>Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	26
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1317 (2010)	14
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	22, 27
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	3
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973)	14
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	22, 28, 29
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	11
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838)	11
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	26
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	17-18, 20
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	6, 7, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	11
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	14, 17
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)27, 28
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-4115, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1923

OTHER MATERIALS

Brian Waldron & Daniel Larsen, *Pre-Development Groundwater
Conditions Surrounding Memphis, Tennessee: Controversy
and Unexpected Outcomes*, 51 J. Am. Water Resources Ass'n
133 (Feb. 2015).....22
